
WVS§08 Never justified 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Always 

justified

Missing; not 

asked by the 

interviewer

No answer Don't know Total (N)

Andorra 54,9 10,8 5,9 3,1 10,1 2,8 2,6 3,5 1,9 3,6 - 0,3 0,4 1003

Argentina 56,2 1,8 2,5 1,8 5,4 1,6 3,1 3,7 2,3 15,1 - 1,2 5,4 1002

Australia 73,2 8,9 5,7 2,0 3,8 1,5 0,8 0,6 0,2 1,5 - 1,6 - 1421

Brazil 50,4 11,3 10,4 6,0 8,8 2,8 2,2 2,4 1,3 3,4 - 0,6 0,5 1500

Bulgaria 56,0 15,4 10,2 3,7 4,5 2,2 1,6 1,5 0,8 1,0 - - 3,1 1001

Canada 65,1 13,4 8,1 3,5 4,1 1,8 1,3 0,6 0,1 0,7 - 0,4 1,0 2164

Chile 32,6 5,0 8,5 6,1 11,4 4,4 5,2 5,6 2,8 11,4 - 1,7 5,4 1000

China 31,3 12,6 7,2 2,6 3,9 5,6 4,3 3,1 2,6 5,8 - 0,5 20,4 1991

Taiwan 48,0 12,3 11,3 6,1 9,6 3,6 3,1 2,6 0,3 2,3 - 0,1 0,5 1227

Colombia 75,1 8,9 4,1 2,7 3,4 1,0 0,7 0,8 0,6 1,5 - 1,2 - 3025

Cyprus 50,7 12,2 10,4 6,0 7,7 6,4 2,2 1,2 1,3 1,4 - 0,4 - 1050

Ethiopia 66,2 12,1 4,9 4,1 5,1 3,3 2,3 0,9 0,1 0,8 - 0,1 - 1500

Finland 55,9 19,3 10,3 5,3 3,4 2,4 1,4 1,0 0,1 0,9 - - - 1014

France 41,3 12,8 11,2 5,3 11,6 3,9 4,8 3,7 1,6 3,3 - - 0,6 1001

Georgia 69,1 9,5 6,1 3,4 3,4 1,1 2,3 0,7 0,3 0,7 - 0,2 3,1 1500

Germany 59,6 11,3 8,4 6,1 5,0 3,0 2,5 0,8 0,7 0,5 - 0,8 1,2 2064

Ghana 49,7 19,2 9,8 6,6 3,4 1,9 1,5 1,2 2,0 2,2 0,1 1,7 0,7 1534

Guatemala 38,2 13,6 8,4 8,7 10,5 5,9 3,5 3,9 2,4 4,7 - - 0,4 1000

Hong Kong 48,6 9,8 12,1 6,7 7,3 4,6 3,0 3,1 1,2 2,5 - 1,0 - 1252

Hungary 67,5 13,9 9,6 3,5 2,1 1,2 0,3 0,5 0,2 0,5 - 0,1 0,6 1007

India 50,9 - - 14,2 - 9,4 - 3,7 - 6,6 - 0,1 15,0 2001

Indonesia 65,0 9,9 5,5 2,8 3,7 3,1 2,4 1,5 0,8 2,1 0,1 0,7 2,3 2015

Iran 36,6 11,7 10,2 6,5 10,0 4,0 4,2 4,7 3,7 6,7 - 0,7 0,9 2667

Italy 73,7 9,3 6,5 2,9 4,2 0,8 0,7 0,2 0,1 0,3 - 0,7 0,6 1012

Japan 61,3 9,9 9,5 3,8 4,8 2,9 1,4 1,1 0,6 1,1 - 3,6 - 1096

Jordan 68,0 1,7 1,3 1,7 3,8 1,0 0,8 1,3 0,6 12,0 - 7,8 - 1200

South Korea 46,7 11,9 11,9 7,2 10,8 2,5 2,3 2,3 0,7 3,4 - 0,1 - 1200

Malaysia 18,4 13,4 11,3 11,8 17,7 10,8 7,9 5,2 1,9 1,4 - 0,1 - 1201

Mali 49,3 7,6 3,1 2,3 7,0 2,8 3,3 3,7 3,7 8,1 1,0 4,8 3,3 1534

Mexico 34,9 7,3 6,9 5,6 11,3 5,3 4,2 5,3 3,4 10,4 - 1,4 4,0 1560

Moldova 36,1 11,1 9,7 9,0 12,4 5,3 4,8 3,6 1,5 1,8 - 0,4 4,3 1046

Morocco 77,2 5,3 3,8 2,8 1,9 0,9 2,0 2,0 0,7 1,2 - 2,2 - 1200

Netherlands 79,7 8,4 3,6 2,7 2,5 0,7 0,1 0,6 0,1 0,8 0,1 0,4 0,3 1050



New Zealand 66,4 11,6 4,3 2,4 3,2 1,2 1,6 0,8 0,8 1,4 - 3,6 2,7 954

Norway 55,2 19,3 10,0 4,1 5,4 2,6 1,0 0,5 0,5 0,7 - 0,6 0,1 1025

Poland 49,8 14,6 9,1 7,1 7,2 3,1 1,6 1,2 0,5 0,5 - 0,1 5,3 1000

Romania 63,6 11,0 5,6 2,6 3,8 1,9 1,1 1,6 1,3 1,7 - 1,1 5,0 1776

Russia 49,8 8,1 7,0 5,0 8,3 2,9 3,7 2,7 1,1 3,8 0,5 0,2 6,8 2033

Rwanda 34,6 25,1 13,3 8,6 5,6 3,5 1,8 1,8 1,3 1,2 0,1 0,8 2,3 1507

Vietnam 53,4 6,3 6,3 2,7 9,2 4,0 2,9 2,6 1,8 3,5 0,5 1,5 5,1 1495

Slovenia 38,8 12,1 13,1 6,6 4,2 10,0 4,0 2,0 0,7 2,1 - 1,8 4,6 1037

South Africa 55,4 12,3 6,5 4,7 5,6 3,0 2,2 3,4 1,8 3,3 - - 1,9 2988

Spain 55,3 8,1 6,7 4,9 7,9 4,3 3,4 2,5 0,7 1,4 0,1 0,7 4,1 1200

Sweden 61,0 17,2 11,1 3,1 2,4 1,7 1,3 0,4 0,3 0,6 - 1,0 - 1003

Switzerland 77,2 10,0 5,2 2,3 2,4 1,2 0,3 0,4 0,1 0,5 - 0,1 0,3 1241

Thailand 14,5 12,5 19,2 13,6 16,1 9,5 7,2 3,9 1,1 1,9 - 0,5 - 1534

Trinidad and Tobago 58,1 8,5 5,8 6,9 8,7 2,6 2,9 2,0 1,0 3,1 - 0,1 0,1 1002

Turkey 76,9 12,0 3,7 1,5 2,4 0,2 0,4 1,2 0,4 1,0 0,1 - 0,1 1346

Ukraine 36,8 10,8 9,0 5,3 9,4 6,2 4,9 4,2 1,3 3,8 - 1,7 6,3 1000

Egypt 71,1 8,0 5,7 3,5 3,6 1,8 1,6 1,8 1,6 1,1 - - 0,2 3051

Great Britain 61,6 10,7 6,8 3,7 5,4 2,1 2,3 1,7 0,6 1,8 0,8 0,7 1,8 1041

United States of America 62,0 7,7 5,0 1,9 9,0 2,4 1,6 1,4 1,1 2,6 3,7 1,7 - 1249

Burkina Faso 49,7 11,1 6,0 5,9 6,8 2,2 1,8 1,6 1,6 4,0 1,7 3,3 4,4 1534

Uruguay 59,6 8,6 5,5 4,0 9,6 5,2 2,3 1,2 0,8 1,6 - 1,6 - 1000

Serbia and Montenegro 25,2 8,1 6,9 5,8 9,7 6,1 4,8 4,8 7,9 11,6 - 3,6 5,6 1220

Zambia 39,2 12,9 10,1 6,7 9,6 3,5 3,0 2,5 2,2 6,9 0,1 0,9 2,3 1500
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Literal Question: Please tell me for each of the following statements whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or something in between, using this card. (Read out 

statements. Code one answer for each statement). Claiming government benefits to which you are not entitled



WVS§09 Never justified 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Always 

justified

Missing; not 

asked by the 

interviewer

No answer Don't know Total (N)

Andorra 61,0 8,5 7,4 3,8 8,2 2,3 1,6 2,7 0,8 3,6 - - 0,2 1003

Argentina 82,6 3,0 2,2 0,3 2,8 1,3 0,9 1,1 1,0 2,1 - 0,4 2,4 1002

Australia 62,5 12,6 8,2 3,4 5,5 1,3 1,2 0,7 0,5 1,9 - 2,1 - 1421

Brazil 38,8 11,7 9,9 4,7 11,0 2,9 3,6 5,6 2,1 8,5 - 0,7 0,5 1500

Bulgaria 51,8 16,9 9,2 3,4 5,7 1,8 2,2 2,4 2,0 1,7 - - 2,9 1001

Canada 65,4 13,7 7,8 2,8 4,2 1,1 0,8 1,1 0,2 1,8 - 0,5 0,6 2164

Chile 63,2 12,3 8,1 3,1 4,8 1,4 0,7 0,1 0,9 1,0 - 0,6 4,0 1000

China 58,3 15,2 5,2 2,3 2,2 2,4 1,4 0,7 1,2 1,5 - 0,4 9,3 1991

Taiwan 61,8 12,7 9,9 5,1 6,2 2,1 0,4 0,8 0,2 0,8 - 0,1 0,1 1227

Colombia 79,3 7,9 3,8 2,4 2,4 1,1 0,5 0,8 0,2 0,9 - - 0,7 3025

Cyprus 58,5 14,0 9,1 4,6 4,6 3,2 2,1 0,9 0,5 2,0 - 0,5 - 1050

Ethiopia 74,1 16,3 5,5 0,7 1,3 0,5 0,1 0,1 0,2 0,6 - 0,2 0,3 1500

Finland 56,1 20,4 7,8 3,5 4,4 2,4 1,9 1,5 0,3 1,5 - 0,1 0,1 1014

France 47,8 14,6 9,7 4,4 9,3 3,4 1,8 3,6 1,4 3,8 - 0,2 - 1001

Georgia 72,6 10,7 5,0 2,4 2,3 0,7 1,9 1,1 0,3 0,5 - - 2,5 1500

Germany 55,6 11,7 11,5 7,5 6,1 2,7 1,2 0,7 0,5 0,6 - 0,9 0,9 2064

Ghana 97,8 - - - - - - - - - - 1,8 0,4 1534

Guatemala 54,2 16,7 6,5 5,5 6,8 1,6 1,8 0,9 1,8 4,2 - - 0,1 1000

Hong Kong 60,9 11,7 11,7 7,6 4,1 1,4 0,7 0,6 - 0,5 - 0,8 - 1252

Hungary 58,9 14,6 10,6 5,3 4,7 2,1 1,8 0,4 0,4 0,4 - - 0,7 1007

India 53,0 - - 10,7 - 8,9 - 3,6 - 7,5 - 0,1 16,0 2001

Indonesia 77,8 9,9 2,9 1,9 1,3 1,1 1,1 0,4 0,8 0,9 0,1 0,7 1,1 2015

Iran 64,6 13,9 6,8 3,2 3,3 1,5 1,6 1,4 1,0 1,8 0,1 0,5 0,2 2667

Italy 60,9 10,1 10,1 4,5 5,3 3,5 1,6 1,4 0,4 1,3 - 0,8 0,2 1012

Japan 81,3 5,9 4,4 2,6 2,2 0,1 0,3 0,4 0,1 0,9 - 1,9 - 1096

Jordan 82,4 2,3 1,1 1,8 2,3 1,5 0,4 0,7 0,8 4,5 - 2,2 - 1200

South Korea 74,1 10,4 7,0 2,7 2,3 0,7 1,3 0,5 0,5 0,3 - 0,1 - 1200

Malaysia 26,9 13,7 12,0 11,3 16,2 9,0 5,7 3,7 0,7 0,6 - 0,1 - 1201

Mali 49,6 7,2 3,6 3,8 5,7 1,8 3,1 3,1 3,5 9,5 1,0 6,0 2,2 1534

Mexico 58,0 9,5 5,0 4,1 6,2 2,7 1,9 2,8 1,3 5,1 - 1,5 2,1 1560

Moldova 34,4 13,6 9,6 6,6 11,0 6,5 5,4 5,8 2,5 3,3 - 0,1 1,2 1046

Morocco 77,7 5,9 2,5 1,9 3,2 1,7 2,6 2,1 0,3 0,7 - 1,4 - 1200

Netherlands 60,2 10,7 7,0 4,7 6,6 2,9 2,5 1,3 0,5 2,2 0,1 0,4 0,9 1050



New Zealand 56,7 13,4 8,5 3,7 4,6 2,1 2,1 0,8 0,7 1,6 - 4,0 1,8 954

Norway 49,3 21,6 11,3 3,9 5,9 2,2 1,7 1,7 0,7 1,1 - 0,6 0,2 1025

Poland 52,2 11,5 9,0 4,9 8,4 2,6 1,5 2,5 1,1 1,3 - 0,1 5,0 1000

Romania 61,6 9,6 4,6 2,6 4,3 1,9 2,0 2,2 1,0 4,2 - 1,2 4,8 1776

Russia 47,9 6,9 6,7 5,9 10,5 3,7 3,0 2,2 1,8 4,9 * 0,7 5,7 2033

Rwanda 47,8 23,4 12,5 4,9 4,0 2,0 1,5 1,1 1,5 0,7 0,1 0,1 0,3 1507

Vietnam 75,2 7,8 2,6 1,4 9,1 0,6 0,5 0,1 0,1 0,4 1,0 0,5 0,7 1495

Slovenia 54,5 13,0 9,4 4,7 2,9 4,7 2,4 1,8 1,0 1,7 - 1,4 2,4 1037

South Africa 52,1 14,5 8,4 4,7 5,6 4,1 2,1 2,3 2,0 1,6 - - 2,6 2988

Spain 63,8 10,3 6,3 4,1 6,7 2,8 3,3 0,5 0,3 0,3 - 0,4 1,1 1200

Sweden 53,1 17,7 11,3 4,7 5,1 2,1 1,6 2,1 0,8 0,8 - 0,7 - 1003

Switzerland 61,7 15,5 7,5 4,9 4,6 1,3 1,5 1,0 0,8 0,9 - 0,2 - 1241

Thailand 28,9 23,4 23,5 9,3 6,3 3,0 2,9 0,9 0,7 0,8 - 0,2 - 1534

Trinidad and Tobago 65,1 10,3 4,9 3,0 5,1 2,5 3,3 2,5 0,7 2,3 - 0,1 0,3 1002

Turkey 80,2 12,5 4,0 1,1 1,0 0,2 0,2 0,1 0,1 0,3 0,2 0,1 0,1 1346

Ukraine 36,5 11,9 10,8 7,1 10,1 6,4 4,6 2,8 1,1 1,7 - 1,6 5,3 1000

Egypt 77,0 6,8 4,8 3,2 2,6 1,2 1,4 1,2 0,8 0,7 - 0,2 0,1 3051

Great Britain 56,1 12,5 10,3 3,1 6,5 2,4 2,4 1,6 0,8 1,3 0,6 1,3 1,0 1041

United States of America 60,4 10,8 7,3 3,5 7,2 2,5 0,7 0,7 0,1 1,4 3,7 1,6 - 1249

Burkina Faso 50,0 10,2 7,4 6,1 7,6 2,3 2,0 1,8 1,0 2,3 1,8 3,8 3,8 1534

Uruguay 67,8 8,6 5,1 4,4 6,0 3,5 1,8 0,6 0,5 0,5 - 1,2 - 1000

Serbia and Montenegro 29,5 6,9 5,6 6,1 8,6 3,9 3,4 5,1 8,4 14,6 - 3,6 4,5 1220

Zambia 32,6 11,7 10,3 8,5 9,7 5,9 3,5 3,1 2,7 7,0 0,7 2,4 2,0 1500

World Values Survey 5 - 2005-2009

 Variable: [Jus�fiable] Chea�ng on taxes if you have a chance

Percentages and absolute values (N)

Downloaded on March 3rd 2016

Literal Question: Please tell me for each of the following statements whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or something in between, using this card. (Read out 

statements. Code one answer for each statement). Cheating on taxes if you have a chance



WVS§10 Never justified 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Always 

justified

Missing; not 

asked by the 

interviewer

No answer Don't know Total (N)

Andorra 84,4 5,8 2,7 2,4 2,8 0,6 0,2 0,1 0,2 0,5 - - 0,4 1003

Argentina 89,2 1,8 0,7 0,1 1,6 0,9 0,6 0,9 0,9 1,2 - 0,3 1,8 1002

Australia 80,0 7,3 4,5 1,5 2,0 0,7 0,2 - 0,3 1,4 - 2,1 - 1421

Brazil 71,0 8,4 6,9 2,9 4,3 1,1 1,0 0,7 0,4 1,9 - 0,7 0,8 1500

Bulgaria 64,6 14,5 5,5 2,6 3,8 1,3 1,6 0,9 0,9 1,1 - - 3,3 1001

Canada 76,5 9,9 4,7 2,2 3,0 0,8 0,2 0,6 0,2 0,8 - 0,4 0,7 2164

Chile 69,9 11,2 6,1 3,1 2,4 0,6 0,6 0,3 0,7 0,9 - 0,5 3,8 1000

China 65,2 11,8 3,1 1,5 2,3 1,4 0,8 0,7 0,3 1,5 - 0,4 11,2 1991

Taiwan 76,6 9,4 6,9 2,1 3,1 0,6 0,4 0,4 0,2 0,4 - - 0,1 1227

Colombia 78,2 8,3 4,6 2,8 2,4 0,6 0,6 0,7 0,2 0,8 - - 0,9 3025

Cyprus 67,9 11,5 7,1 4,0 4,0 2,4 0,6 0,7 0,4 1,1 - 0,5 - 1050

Ethiopia 74,7 16,5 4,4 0,5 1,6 0,6 0,2 0,5 0,1 0,6 - 0,3 - 1500

Finland 72,9 14,1 4,6 2,9 2,2 1,3 1,1 0,3 0,1 0,2 - - 0,2 1014

France 63,1 12,6 6,0 2,4 7,9 1,6 1,9 1,4 1,0 1,8 - 0,1 0,2 1001

Georgia 83,0 6,1 5,1 2,3 1,3 0,2 0,1 - - - - 0,1 1,9 1500

Germany 68,3 12,6 6,7 3,3 4,2 1,4 0,7 0,4 0,3 0,3 - 1,0 0,8 2064

Ghana 57,6 15,2 7,7 3,8 3,0 1,2 1,1 1,4 2,0 5,1 - 1,4 0,5 1534

Guatemala 59,7 13,7 6,1 3,9 6,5 2,1 1,9 2,2 1,3 2,4 - - 0,3 1000

Hong Kong 66,9 10,2 10,9 6,6 2,8 1,3 0,2 0,2 0,1 0,2 - 0,6 - 1252

Hungary 51,1 15,3 12,2 7,6 7,4 2,3 0,8 0,7 0,8 0,8 - - 0,8 1007

India 55,1 - - 11,0 - 7,9 - 4,4 - 7,3 - 0,2 14,0 2001

Indonesia 85,9 6,1 1,1 0,7 1,3 0,7 0,8 0,6 0,8 0,6 0,1 0,6 0,5 2015

Iran 72,5 12,4 5,0 1,8 2,2 1,1 1,1 1,0 0,8 1,4 - 0,4 0,1 2667

Iraq 93,0 3,9 0,3 0,1 0,2 * 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,6 - 0,1 1,3 2701

Italy 85,2 6,4 2,8 1,5 1,4 0,4 0,9 0,2 - 0,1 - 1,0 0,2 1012

Japan 75,8 9,7 5,2 2,2 2,9 1,1 0,6 0,2 - 0,5 - 1,8 - 1096

Jordan 95,0 2,1 0,5 0,6 0,5 0,4 - 0,3 0,1 0,2 - 0,4 - 1200

South Korea 77,4 10,4 4,3 2,2 2,5 0,9 0,8 0,5 0,1 0,9 - * - 1200

Malaysia 35,5 14,2 9,9 9,7 12,7 9,2 4,2 2,7 1,2 0,7 - 0,1 - 1201

Mali 47,7 6,7 4,3 3,7 7,4 2,3 2,9 2,0 3,0 7,6 2,4 6,6 3,3 1534

Mexico 62,4 8,5 5,1 3,5 4,6 2,9 1,9 2,1 0,8 4,9 - 1,6 1,7 1560

Moldova 59,8 11,3 6,7 4,3 6,0 3,3 2,8 1,7 0,7 1,2 - 0,3 1,9 1046

Morocco 81,6 5,3 2,6 1,7 3,8 1,0 0,9 1,1 0,6 0,6 - 0,9 - 1200



Netherlands 79,1 7,2 3,5 2,4 4,2 1,2 0,5 0,3 0,3 0,2 0,1 0,6 0,4 1050

New Zealand 78,7 7,3 3,2 0,7 1,6 0,7 0,8 0,2 0,4 0,7 - 3,6 1,9 954

Norway 75,9 12,9 4,4 1,1 2,0 0,7 0,7 0,7 0,1 0,6 - 0,5 0,5 1025

Poland 83,5 7,8 2,3 1,8 1,3 0,6 0,9 0,1 0,2 0,3 - 0,1 1,1 1000

Romania 78,5 7,7 3,8 1,6 1,0 0,7 0,6 0,4 0,5 0,6 - 1,0 3,7 1776

Russia 72,5 6,4 4,6 3,3 4,1 1,3 1,5 0,5 0,4 1,6 - 0,5 3,2 2033

Rwanda 49,0 23,0 11,2 4,8 5,0 2,9 0,9 1,0 1,0 0,8 0,1 0,1 0,1 1507

Vietnam 82,9 4,4 1,4 1,0 8,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,5 0,2 0,9 1495

Slovenia 67,4 10,5 6,6 2,8 1,6 3,2 1,4 1,0 0,5 1,0 - 1,5 2,5 1037

South Africa 57,0 14,5 7,1 3,4 6,2 2,1 2,3 2,8 1,2 1,9 - - 1,4 2988

Spain 73,8 7,0 4,5 3,3 4,2 3,1 1,9 0,8 0,3 0,5 - - 0,7 1200

Sweden 61,0 14,3 10,8 3,8 4,6 1,5 1,5 1,5 0,1 0,4 - 0,6 - 1003

Switzerland 78,3 10,1 5,2 2,2 1,8 0,7 0,5 0,5 0,1 0,3 - 0,1 0,1 1241

Thailand 28,2 23,7 20,7 11,1 7,3 2,3 2,2 1,8 0,8 1,2 - 0,6 - 1534

Trinidad and Tobago 78,9 7,8 1,6 2,1 2,4 1,3 0,8 1,8 1,7 1,6 - - - 1002

Turkey 82,7 10,9 3,5 1,3 0,7 - 0,3 0,1 - 0,2 0,1 0,1 0,2 1346

Ukraine 52,9 11,7 6,6 4,7 7,7 3,8 3,2 1,8 1,2 0,9 - 1,7 3,8 1000

Egypt 88,4 4,2 1,9 1,4 1,1 0,8 0,6 0,7 0,4 0,4 - * - 3051

Great Britain 70,5 12,6 6,0 3,6 2,6 0,8 0,8 0,5 0,3 0,3 0,3 0,9 0,7 1041

United States of America 72,8 7,0 3,5 1,4 6,0 1,9 0,5 0,3 0,2 1,0 3,7 1,6 - 1249

Burkina Faso 50,7 7,4 6,1 5,7 8,9 2,7 2,0 2,5 1,4 2,9 1,7 3,4 4,6 1534

Uruguay 73,7 7,5 4,0 2,5 5,3 2,2 2,2 0,6 0,5 0,4 - 1,1 - 1000

Serbia and Montenegro 35,3 5,4 4,0 4,3 7,4 3,2 2,6 3,9 7,0 18,1 - 3,5 5,1 1220

Zambia 39,4 11,3 9,7 7,7 9,1 5,8 3,3 3,5 2,1 5,9 0,3 1,1 0,8 1500

World Values Survey 5 - 2005-2009

 Variable: [Jus�fiable] Someone accep�ng a bribe in the course of their du�es

Percentages and absolute values (N)

Downloaded on March 3rd 2016

Literal Question: Please tell me for each of the following statements whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or something in between, using this card. (Read out 

statements. Code one answer for each statement). Someone accepting a bribe in the course of their duties



WVS§11 Never justified 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Always 

justified

Missing; not 

asked by the 

interviewer

No answer Don't know Total (N)

Andorra 53,4 8,7 7,7 5,1 9,7 3,4 1,6 3,4 2,0 4,3 - - 0,6 1003

Argentina 67,7 2,5 2,7 1,7 7,6 2,8 3,0 2,3 2,4 4,0 - 0,5 2,8 1002

Australia 56,3 12,1 8,5 5,1 8,6 2,6 1,9 1,2 0,3 1,6 - 1,8 - 1421

Brazil 34,9 10,9 7,4 6,4 12,3 5,0 4,3 5,4 2,7 9,5 - 0,5 0,6 1500

Bulgaria 53,2 17,2 8,3 4,4 5,4 1,1 1,9 2,2 1,9 2,1 - - 2,3 1001

Canada 55,3 13,2 9,6 5,9 7,3 2,0 2,5 1,8 0,3 1,0 - 0,3 0,8 2164

Chile 34,0 9,2 10,9 6,0 11,3 5,7 5,6 4,1 2,2 6,1 - 1,7 3,2 1000

China 61,7 16,0 5,1 2,6 1,9 1,9 0,7 1,2 0,6 3,3 - 0,4 4,5 1991

Taiwan 58,1 13,8 12,2 5,9 6,0 1,8 0,8 0,3 0,2 0,6 - - 0,3 1227

Cyprus 48,6 12,7 10,3 4,9 9,3 7,0 2,4 1,1 1,2 2,1 - 0,4 - 1050

Ethiopia 61,3 12,7 6,6 4,1 6,4 3,4 1,1 0,5 0,4 1,5 - 0,6 1,5 1500

Finland 53,9 17,4 9,3 5,1 6,1 2,5 3,2 1,4 0,5 0,7 - - - 1014

France 49,9 14,2 7,8 3,3 10,8 2,2 3,4 2,5 2,0 3,5 - 0,3 - 1001

Georgia 67,7 10,2 8,3 3,5 2,1 2,3 1,1 1,2 0,3 0,4 - 0,2 2,5 1500

Germany 56,7 11,8 10,1 6,3 5,5 2,9 2,6 1,4 0,5 0,7 - 0,9 0,5 2064

Ghana 47,0 18,1 8,9 5,5 4,2 3,2 2,4 2,9 2,5 2,7 - 1,6 1,0 1534

Guatemala 34,9 13,9 8,5 6,1 9,3 7,0 4,4 5,6 4,2 5,7 - - 0,3 1000

Hong Kong 61,1 11,3 11,1 5,5 4,2 2,2 1,7 1,4 0,2 0,6 - 0,6 - 1252

Hungary 42,9 12,7 13,4 9,1 11,3 4,3 1,6 2,1 0,3 1,5 - 0,1 0,6 1007

India 51,3 - - 13,3 - 10,5 - 5,0 - 8,1 - 0,1 11,5 2001

Indonesia 78,6 9,5 2,8 1,3 2,3 1,3 0,8 0,3 0,7 1,3 * 0,6 0,3 2015

Iran 54,9 14,9 6,9 3,5 4,2 2,3 2,2 3,0 2,6 4,9 - 0,6 0,1 2667

Italy 62,9 9,2 7,0 6,2 7,0 3,2 1,3 1,0 0,4 0,5 - 1,0 0,3 1012

Japan 75,7 9,0 4,9 2,3 4,1 0,7 0,4 0,3 0,2 0,6 - 1,7 - 1096

Jordan 81,5 1,7 1,2 0,5 0,8 1,3 0,5 1,1 0,5 6,2 - 4,7 - 1200

South Korea 42,3 16,3 12,2 8,3 11,5 3,3 2,5 2,6 0,4 0,5 - 0,1 - 1200

Malaysia 22,9 14,6 13,2 11,3 16,4 10,0 6,0 3,0 1,6 0,9 - 0,1 - 1201

Mali 51,3 8,0 4,0 3,2 4,8 2,1 3,1 2,9 3,6 8,7 0,8 5,1 2,3 1534

Mexico 35,0 7,8 5,7 4,8 9,5 4,7 3,6 7,1 4,7 12,5 - 1,7 3,0 1560

Moldova 37,0 11,3 10,3 7,3 13,1 5,2 5,4 4,1 2,0 2,9 - 0,2 1,2 1046

Morocco 66,3 6,7 5,1 4,6 6,5 2,6 1,8 2,2 1,8 1,2 - 1,2 - 1200

Netherlands 65,1 10,1 6,9 5,3 5,1 3,2 1,8 0,7 0,3 1,0 - 0,2 0,3 1050

New Zealand 57,4 14,4 8,3 3,1 5,0 2,1 1,2 0,7 0,6 1,3 - 3,8 2,1 954



Norway 49,9 20,1 11,4 4,0 6,6 2,5 2,0 1,8 0,3 0,8 - 0,5 0,2 1025

Poland 50,7 13,4 10,0 5,9 9,1 2,8 1,5 1,9 1,0 1,5 - 0,1 1,9 1000

Romania 65,0 9,5 5,6 3,8 4,3 2,5 1,6 1,1 1,3 0,8 - 0,9 3,6 1776

Russia 35,5 7,0 7,2 6,6 12,8 5,5 5,4 3,8 1,9 9,5 0,1 0,3 4,1 2033

Rwanda 51,2 26,7 11,4 2,9 2,3 1,7 1,0 1,1 0,9 0,6 - 0,2 0,1 1507

Vietnam 72,8 9,0 3,5 1,4 9,4 0,4 - 0,2 0,3 0,3 1,5 0,4 0,9 1495

Slovenia 39,7 8,8 11,8 7,1 4,8 9,9 3,3 4,1 2,0 2,4 - 1,7 4,3 1037

South Africa 49,3 14,2 7,3 6,4 7,2 3,6 3,1 2,7 2,6 1,8 - - 1,9 2988

Spain 51,4 13,4 10,4 6,9 6,9 3,8 3,0 2,0 - 0,5 0,2 - 1,5 1200

Sweden 45,6 15,0 12,1 6,9 7,9 3,8 4,0 2,7 0,5 1,1 - 0,5 - 1003

Switzerland 65,4 12,8 11,4 4,6 2,6 1,0 0,9 0,5 0,1 0,6 - 0,1 - 1241

Thailand 18,4 16,3 23,1 13,8 14,4 6,8 3,5 1,7 0,5 1,1 - 0,5 - 1534

Trinidad and Tobago 48,7 8,0 6,9 7,5 10,7 3,5 3,8 3,0 1,7 5,2 - 0,1 0,9 1002

Turkey 67,4 13,7 7,2 2,5 2,7 1,5 0,9 0,7 0,7 1,3 0,1 0,5 0,6 1346

Ukraine 28,8 12,0 8,5 10,8 10,4 6,4 5,7 4,6 2,4 5,5 - 1,3 3,6 1000

Egypt 74,4 7,1 7,2 3,7 3,1 1,4 1,4 0,9 0,4 0,3 - * - 3051

Great Britain 51,6 13,1 10,6 6,4 6,9 3,2 1,6 2,1 0,6 1,0 0,6 0,5 1,9 1041

United States of America 47,3 11,4 8,4 4,8 14,1 4,5 1,7 0,8 0,2 1,4 3,7 1,8 - 1249

Burkina Faso 52,2 12,0 6,2 4,4 6,9 2,3 2,2 1,6 1,2 2,3 1,6 3,7 3,4 1534

Uruguay 54,8 8,3 7,0 4,7 10,4 4,6 3,0 2,0 0,9 3,0 - 1,3 - 1000

Serbia and Montenegro 27,2 7,7 8,1 6,8 9,8 5,2 4,3 6,6 6,4 10,0 - 3,4 4,4 1220

Zambia 35,9 13,1 11,5 7,4 7,8 4,9 4,3 3,3 2,3 6,6 0,3 1,4 1,3 1500

World Values Survey 5 - 2005-2009

 Variable: [Jus�fiable] Avoiding a fare on public transport

Percentages and absolute values (N)

Downloaded on March 3rd 2016

Literal Question: Please tell me for each of the following statements whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or something in between, using this card. (Read out 

statements. Code one answer for each statement). Avoiding a fare on public transport



WVS§13 Dissatisfied 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Satisfied

Missing; not 

asked by the 

interviewer

No answer Don't know Total (N)

Andorra 2,9 1,1 5,1 7,3 17,1 16,7 20,4 18,5 5,9 5,1 - - - 1003

Argentina 6,8 2,0 4,4 3,7 11,3 14,3 18,5 21,0 5,5 11,3 - 0,9 0,3 1002

Australia 5,3 2,9 5,8 6,1 13,7 12,6 16,4 18,0 8,2 9,6 - 1,4 - 1421

Brazil 8,7 3,6 6,3 9,3 16,8 11,6 11,2 15,1 7,5 9,6 - 0,1 - 1500

Bulgaria 16,8 12,9 17,4 12,2 14,0 9,1 7,3 5,0 2,0 1,9 - - 1,5 1001

Canada 2,0 2,1 3,4 5,5 8,8 12,1 17,0 23,2 11,9 13,2 - 0,2 0,7 2164

Chile 3,3 4,3 11,1 15,4 17,0 11,0 13,0 11,2 5,4 7,5 - 0,3 0,3 1000

China 7,6 4,6 7,9 6,9 11,8 13,7 13,6 17,5 6,1 8,3 - 0,4 1,6 1991

Taiwan 5,4 1,6 6,3 6,1 18,3 18,0 16,9 15,7 5,3 6,3 - 0,1 0,1 1227

Cyprus 2,7 2,8 5,0 4,5 13,9 14,8 19,6 18,2 9,9 8,4 - 0,3 - 1050

Ethiopia 8,1 4,8 7,6 18,4 23,1 18,3 11,9 4,5 1,5 0,5 - 1,4 - 1500

Finland 2,8 1,7 3,7 6,3 7,6 8,9 18,4 26,8 14,3 9,5 - - - 1014

France 3,8 3,1 6,5 7,3 16,4 12,6 20,8 18,7 6,3 4,2 - 0,1 0,3 1001

Georgia 18,7 10,9 18,3 14,4 18,0 7,8 6,5 2,8 0,2 1,5 - 0,2 0,8 1500

Germany 3,2 2,9 6,8 8,8 16,6 12,9 17,2 19,4 7,0 3,5 - 1,1 0,6 2064

Ghana 12,8 9,5 10,7 10,0 7,3 11,0 13,6 12,5 5,4 6,3 0,1 0,6 0,1 1534

Guatemala 3,9 3,4 8,2 8,3 14,3 16,6 14,1 18,3 5,6 6,8 - - 0,5 1000

Hong Kong 3,1 2,2 5,2 6,7 17,8 22,0 16,9 15,0 5,8 4,9 - 0,5 - 1252

Hungary 8,7 7,0 13,4 14,1 18,5 14,0 9,6 9,0 1,8 2,6 - 0,3 1,0 1007

India 4,9 - 23,1 - 39,6 - 17,6 - - 12,1 - * 2,6 2001

Indonesia 5,3 1,7 3,6 4,8 17,8 15,5 19,8 13,4 4,0 8,1 0,5 2,6 2,8 2015

Iran 5,7 4,0 6,0 8,1 17,2 15,4 15,2 12,4 6,4 9,2 - 0,1 - 2667

Iraq 11,1 6,8 10,1 13,6 25,7 12,0 9,1 5,4 2,4 2,9 - 0,1 0,8 2701

Italy 2,4 1,7 2,7 4,9 11,8 21,4 24,2 19,3 4,8 5,9 - 0,7 0,2 1012

Japan 3,6 2,3 5,4 5,4 13,3 19,3 16,0 16,3 6,6 3,5 - 8,4 - 1096

Jordan 9,8 2,7 4,5 5,3 17,8 8,3 8,6 13,5 6,4 21,5 - 1,5 - 1200

South Korea 3,7 3,9 9,5 12,6 15,7 17,1 19,8 13,6 2,7 1,1 - 0,2 - 1200

Malaysia 1,3 1,1 2,8 5,6 15,9 20,0 25,2 19,6 4,5 3,8 - 0,2 - 1201

Mali 8,5 4,0 6,2 6,5 21,4 10,4 10,0 10,4 5,5 11,2 0,2 4,4 1,2 1534

Mexico 7,6 1,3 3,2 3,4 8,1 7,1 11,2 22,6 11,0 22,3 - 1,7 0,6 1560

Moldova 7,1 10,9 12,1 18,2 17,0 8,6 10,0 9,1 5,3 1,5 - 0,1 0,1 1046

Morocco 2,2 7,8 13,2 12,2 30,8 15,0 9,0 5,4 2,2 2,2 - 0,1 - 1200

Netherlands 2,1 1,8 3,7 4,9 8,3 13,6 25,0 24,8 7,7 7,0 0,2 0,3 0,5 1050



New Zealand 3,5 2,6 4,2 6,5 12,3 9,7 14,4 17,1 19,7 6,5 - 3,0 0,5 954

Norway 1,4 1,3 1,9 4,3 8,5 6,5 18,2 30,1 14,0 13,4 - 0,3 0,2 1025

Peru 8,5 4,1 6,5 9,2 18,1 14,7 15,1 10,5 5,2 7,5 - 0,7 - 1500

Poland 10,9 4,8 8,7 11,1 20,5 13,2 11,9 11,6 3,3 2,9 - - 1,2 1000

Romania 12,3 10,5 12,7 10,2 14,5 9,8 11,5 11,2 3,6 2,8 - 0,3 0,5 1776

Russia 16,9 6,5 11,1 10,8 17,8 10,1 9,5 9,4 3,3 3,3 * 0,5 0,7 2033

Rwanda 9,8 13,6 13,2 10,4 18,5 17,5 8,4 4,3 1,3 1,9 - 0,4 0,7 1507

Vietnam 1,2 1,8 5,0 6,8 16,0 22,5 20,9 13,0 6,2 6,2 0,1 0,2 0,2 1495

Slovenia 2,7 2,9 6,2 6,5 18,8 13,4 16,7 17,5 7,6 7,3 - 0,3 0,2 1037

South 11,2 8,6 7,1 6,0 10,3 10,4 14,1 15,4 6,8 9,1 - - 1,0 2988

Spain 1,8 2,9 4,4 10,5 19,5 20,0 23,2 12,0 3,0 2,1 0,1 0,3 0,3 1200

Sweden 2,6 1,5 5,9 5,1 9,6 8,0 14,7 23,5 13,1 15,7 - 0,3 - 1003

Switzerland 1,4 0,8 2,1 3,2 6,1 8,0 13,8 24,0 15,4 25,2 - * 0,1 1241

Thailand 2,7 2,7 4,6 5,9 12,1 13,7 18,7 24,6 8,1 6,5 - 0,3 - 1534

Trinidad and Tobago 7,9 3,5 4,6 5,3 18,3 12,7 15,6 13,9 5,5 12,5 - 0,1 0,1 1002

Turkey 4,0 3,4 5,3 6,6 16,6 20,5 20,6 13,0 6,4 3,2 - - 0,4 1346

Ukraine 10,3 9,3 14,5 13,0 17,3 12,9 11,1 6,1 2,2 1,8 - 0,8 0,7 1000

Egypt 14,4 8,8 10,6 9,3 18,6 10,1 11,1 8,9 3,0 5,2 - - * 3051

Great Britain 2,9 2,8 4,1 4,7 12,7 13,7 17,3 19,1 9,9 11,9 0,4 0,2 0,4 1041

United States of America 5,9 4,8 5,9 9,2 14,4 13,6 18,4 16,2 6,1 4,0 1,3 0,2 - 1249

Burkina Faso 8,1 7,4 11,9 16,4 22,2 10,5 8,0 4,9 0,8 4,9 0,5 2,4 2,2 1534

Uruguay 4,7 1,6 5,4 7,0 17,3 19,0 16,6 13,7 4,8 9,3 - 0,6 - 1000

Serbia and Montenegro 8,0 8,5 13,4 13,4 16,6 13,9 14,9 6,1 1,8 1,5 - 1,8 0,1 1220

Zambia 13,2 5,1 7,3 8,7 11,3 13,3 15,1 11,4 4,8 7,6 0,1 1,1 1,0 1500

World Values Survey 5 - 2005-2009

Variable: Satisfaction with financial situation of household

Percentages and absolute values (N)

Downloaded on March 3rd 2016

Literal Question: How satisfied are you with the financial situation of your household? If '1' means you are completely dissatisfied on this scale, and '10' means you are completely 

satisfied, where would you put your satisfaction with your household's financial situation?



WVS§14 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all

Missing; not 

asked by the 

interviewer

No answer Don't know Total (N)

Andorra 8,4 53,0 27,5 10,6 - 0,1 0,4 1003

Argentina 2,3 18,8 46,7 31,0 - 0,4 0,8 1002

Australia 24,8 57,2 14,1 2,5 - 1,4 - 1421

Brazil 7,7 36,8 30,5 24,3 - 0,6 0,1 1500

Bulgaria 14,4 39,0 28,6 15,4 - - 2,5 1001

Canada 25,3 55,5 14,3 3,8 - 0,4 0,7 2164

Chile 15,8 40,6 31,9 10,4 - 0,3 1,0 1000

China 20,7 53,7 17,6 2,9 - 0,2 4,9 1991

Taiwan 3,9 33,3 48,9 13,4 - 0,3 0,1 1227

Colombia 15,6 33,6 29,3 20,3 - - 1,2 3025

Cyprus 21,1 43,7 24,5 10,6 - 0,1 - 1050

Ethiopia 8,7 21,2 44,5 18,8 - 5,3 1,5 1500

Finland 35,7 55,9 6,8 1,5 - - 0,2 1014

France 14,4 56,5 18,6 10,0 - 0,1 0,3 1001

Georgia 6,3 37,8 36,4 13,0 - 0,7 5,9 1500

Germany 13,3 59,4 20,8 5,0 - 0,4 1,2 2064

Ghana 20,0 34,2 28,5 16,3 - 0,7 0,4 1534

Guatemala 6,3 18,8 44,5 30,1 - - 0,4 1000

Hong Kong 11,4 70,7 16,1 0,9 - 1,0 - 1252

Hungary 6,5 40,3 37,5 14,7 - - 1,0 1007

India 24,6 31,5 19,5 11,9 - 2,9 9,5 2001

Indonesia 8,1 41,7 39,8 8,7 * 0,7 0,9 2015

Iran 21,4 34,0 38,3 5,3 - 0,7 0,3 2667

Italy 14,3 62,6 18,6 2,8 - 0,7 1,0 1012

Japan 8,4 56,8 27,8 4,4 - 2,6 - 1096

Jordan 61,5 27,7 5,6 1,8 - 3,4 - 1200

South Korea 6,6 52,0 35,4 5,9 - * - 1200

Malaysia 20,9 53,7 20,8 4,6 - - - 1201

Mali 31,6 31,2 21,6 9,1 0,6 3,5 2,3 1534

Mexico 6,3 26,8 35,1 30,4 - 0,5 0,9 1560

Moldova 5,1 19,1 43,1 32,1 - 0,1 0,5 1046

Morocco 25,0 34,5 26,0 11,4 - 3,1 - 1200

Netherlands 5,9 52,9 33,4 6,6 - 0,2 1,0 1050

New Zealand 17,4 55,0 19,3 4,0 - 3,0 1,3 954

Norway 19,0 67,9 11,1 1,6 - 0,4 - 1025

Peru 5,1 10,6 50,3 33,1 - 1,0 - 1500

Poland 6,9 38,4 41,2 9,8 - 0,1 3,6 1000

Romania 7,0 31,6 41,0 17,5 - 0,6 2,4 1776

Russia 5,9 26,3 36,2 28,1 - 0,4 3,1 2033

Rwanda 41,5 42,5 12,8 1,3 0,1 0,8 1,0 1507

Vietnam 61,9 27,0 8,2 0,3 - 0,3 2,3 1495

Slovenia 4,7 32,4 46,7 13,0 - 1,1 2,1 1037

South Africa 21,3 39,7 24,8 12,7 - - 1,4 2988

Spain 8,3 54,5 28,1 7,1 0,1 0,2 1,8 1200

Sweden 12,4 65,1 19,7 2,5 - 0,3 - 1003

Switzerland 15,4 67,2 14,4 1,9 - 0,1 1,0 1241

Thailand 8,3 35,0 43,7 12,7 - 0,2 - 1534

Trinidad and Tobago 4,9 23,0 51,2 20,4 - 0,1 0,4 1002

Turkey 35,8 34,9 17,3 10,1 0,1 0,2 1,5 1346

Ukraine 4,2 27,4 37,2 24,1 - 1,2 5,9 1000



Great Britain 18,9 52,3 20,5 6,7 0,2 0,6 0,7 1041

United States of America 16,4 51,7 24,7 4,0 2,2 1,1 - 1249

Burkina Faso 14,9 34,1 28,8 15,3 0,7 1,5 4,7 1534

Uruguay 15,1 37,5 29,8 16,9 - 0,7 - 1000

Serbia and Montenegro 3,9 30,1 41,1 22,1 - 1,1 1,8 1220

Zambia 16,8 27,1 39,5 14,1 - 1,8 0,8 1500

World Values Survey 5 - 2005-2009

Variable: Confidence: The Police

Percentages and absolute values (N)

Downloaded on March 3rd 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organisations. For each one, could you tell me how much 

confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or 

none at all? The police



WVS§16 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all

Missing; not 

asked by the 

interviewer

No answer Don't know Total (N)

Andorra 2,9 30,5 50,1 15,2 - 0,2 1,0 1003

Argentina 3,1 33,8 41,9 18,5 - 1,1 1,7 1002

Australia 5,7 33,2 45,6 13,7 - 1,8 - 1421

Brazil 9,7 36,2 31,8 21,5 - 0,7 0,1 1500

Bulgaria 7,0 26,2 38,1 26,1 - - 2,6 1001

Canada 4,4 32,3 43,5 13,3 - 0,4 6,0 2164

Chile 9,8 36,1 34,8 17,2 - 0,6 1,5 1000

China 37,5 50,1 6,1 1,1 - 0,2 5,1 1991

Taiwan 3,9 28,4 45,9 21,3 - 0,1 0,4 1227

Colombia 14,5 35,8 28,5 19,8 - - 1,3 3025

Cyprus 14,4 40,1 28,8 16,7 - 0,1 - 1050

Ethiopia 7,2 16,7 43,6 23,1 - 7,7 1,6 1500

Finland 6,9 56,7 31,1 4,3 - 0,4 0,5 1014

France 2,7 26,2 39,5 30,8 - 0,4 0,3 1001

Georgia 3,9 26,6 40,0 21,5 - 1,1 6,8 1500

Germany 1,5 21,2 50,6 23,6 - 0,7 2,4 2064

Ghana 29,5 41,3 22,3 6,2 - 0,7 0,1 1534

Guatemala 6,2 29,9 41,4 22,0 - - 0,5 1000

Hong Kong 5,2 49,8 38,6 3,5 - 3,0 - 1252

Hungary 1,3 15,1 38,7 42,9 - 0,4 1,5 1007

India 18,0 26,0 24,5 11,7 - 2,9 16,8 2001

Indonesia 10,8 43,0 36,2 6,1 * 1,4 2,6 2015

Iran 16,9 31,4 45,2 5,6 * 0,3 0,6 2667

Iraq 29,1 27,5 14,2 21,8 - 2,6 4,7 2701

Italy 1,6 24,2 51,7 20,1 - 1,3 1,2 1012

Japan 1,5 27,6 47,1 17,6 - 6,2 - 1096

Jordan 57,1 25,7 8,8 3,8 - 4,6 - 1200

South Korea 2,6 43,0 43,7 10,5 - 0,3 - 1200

Malaysia 29,7 45,7 21,2 3,3 - - - 1201

Mali 31,5 33,4 19,3 7,8 1,2 4,5 2,4 1534

Mexico 10,6 33,3 34,2 20,0 - 0,9 1,0 1560

Moldova 5,3 27,1 40,1 26,4 - 0,4 0,9 1046

Morocco 19,8 32,7 31,1 12,4 - 4,0 - 1200

Netherlands 0,8 25,9 52,0 19,8 - 0,5 1,0 1050

New Zealand 3,8 33,8 43,6 10,4 - 3,0 5,5 954

Norway 4,5 49,2 40,1 5,5 - 0,5 0,3 1025

Peru 3,6 7,9 50,2 35,7 - 2,5 - 1500

Poland 2,5 14,1 51,2 24,5 - 0,1 7,6 1000

Romania 2,3 23,1 42,9 27,2 - 0,8 3,7 1776

Russia 5,9 36,9 33,8 18,1 - 0,4 4,8 2033

Vietnam 77,8 17,9 1,7 - - 0,1 2,5 1495

Slovenia 2,2 20,7 54,5 18,3 - 1,1 3,2 1037

South Africa 29,7 39,7 21,4 7,3 - - 1,8 2988

Spain 5,4 38,8 40,8 13,0 0,3 0,3 1,3 1200

Sweden 2,7 39,3 46,3 10,6 - 1,2 - 1003

Switzerland 7,4 57,7 27,7 4,2 - 1,0 2,1 1241

Thailand 5,7 32,8 53,5 7,9 - 0,1 - 1534

Trinidad and Tobago 6,5 19,8 51,1 21,2 - 0,6 0,8 1002

Turkey 26,8 34,9 21,1 14,1 - 0,2 2,9 1346

Ukraine 4,1 19,5 29,9 24,4 - 4,3 17,8 1000



Great Britain 4,8 27,6 43,6 20,0 0,1 1,2 2,7 1041

United States of America 4,8 32,0 48,4 11,2 2,2 1,4 - 1249

Burkina Faso 12,6 30,6 27,9 17,0 2,0 3,2 6,6 1534

Uruguay 20,3 40,4 21,8 16,4 - 1,1 - 1000

Serbia and Montenegro 1,6 23,2 46,7 25,2 - 1,2 2,0 1220

Zambia 16,3 24,6 38,1 17,8 0,1 2,0 1,1 1500

World Values Survey 5 - 2005-2009

Variable: Confidence: The [National] Government

Percentages and absolute values (N)

Downloaded on March 3rd 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organisations. For each one, could you tell me how much 

confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or 

none at all? The government



WVS§17 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all

Missing; not 

asked by the 

interviewer

No answer Don't know Total (N)

Andorra 0,7 15,4 57,3 25,5 - 0,2 0,9 1003

Argentina 0,8 6,8 44,7 45,6 - 0,7 1,4 1002

Australia 0,9 12,7 67,3 17,2 - 1,8 - 1421

Brazil 1,8 19,0 32,3 45,8 - 0,8 0,3 1500

Bulgaria 2,2 14,5 41,5 38,4 - - 3,4 1001

Canada 2,0 20,2 55,5 17,0 - 0,4 4,9 2164

Chile 1,2 16,2 36,9 43,1 - 0,9 1,6 1000

China 27,4 47,3 9,7 2,1 - 0,2 13,4 1991

Taiwan 0,7 9,4 46,5 42,7 - 0,1 0,6 1227

Colombia 2,7 16,3 37,1 42,3 - - 1,6 3025

Cyprus 6,6 25,7 41,2 26,3 - 0,1 - 1050

Ethiopia 8,1 28,1 39,9 16,5 - 6,3 1,1 1500

Finland 1,5 26,3 55,0 15,4 - 0,5 1,3 1014

France 1,4 14,8 45,9 36,7 - 0,6 0,5 1001

Georgia 1,3 14,8 44,6 27,9 - 1,3 10,2 1500

Germany 0,5 11,9 51,2 33,1 - 0,6 2,7 2064

Ghana 11,8 28,3 38,9 19,6 0,1 1,0 0,4 1534

Guatemala 1,0 10,9 37,5 49,9 - - 0,8 1000

Hong Kong 1,6 24,9 59,6 9,3 - 4,6 - 1252

Hungary 1,3 7,7 44,8 44,3 - - 1,9 1007

India 15,4 21,6 27,0 15,7 - 2,9 17,2 2001

Indonesia 3,7 25,1 51,9 13,6 0,3 1,8 3,6 2015

Iran 6,1 13,5 61,3 13,2 - 1,2 4,7 2667

Italy 0,9 15,2 53,6 27,8 - 0,6 2,0 1012

Japan 1,3 15,5 52,0 23,2 - 8,0 - 1096

Jordan 12,9 13,4 19,9 31,7 - 22,2 - 1200

South Korea 1,1 23,1 49,3 26,4 - 0,1 - 1200

Malaysia 11,5 46,8 33,0 8,7 - - 0,1 1201

Mali 12,3 20,7 28,2 28,8 2,3 3,5 4,2 1534

Mexico 3,4 20,1 35,6 39,0 - 0,9 1,0 1560

Moldova 2,1 18,4 38,7 39,1 - 0,4 1,3 1046

Morocco 8,4 24,5 33,2 25,2 - 8,7 - 1200

Netherlands 0,7 21,8 56,1 17,8 0,2 0,7 2,7 1050

New Zealand 0,7 12,7 61,3 15,8 - 3,4 6,1 954

Norway 0,6 27,7 64,4 6,3 - 0,6 0,4 1025

Peru 1,2 3,3 44,4 48,8 - 2,2 - 1500

Poland 0,5 6,0 47,1 38,3 - 0,1 8,0 1000

Romania 1,2 11,1 43,4 39,3 - 0,6 4,4 1776

Russia 1,7 18,8 37,6 35,1 * 0,5 6,3 2033

Rwanda 8,4 25,1 33,6 14,5 2,3 2,7 13,4 1507

Vietnam 59,3 29,1 5,5 0,4 - 0,5 5,3 1495

Slovenia 0,8 7,6 55,1 30,2 - 1,6 4,7 1037

South Africa 9,9 32,3 37,1 17,1 - - 3,5 2988

Spain 2,3 25,3 54,2 15,1 0,6 0,3 2,2 1200

Sweden 0,9 31,7 57,8 7,8 - 1,8 - 1003

Switzerland 0,9 24,0 59,4 11,1 - 1,2 3,3 1241

Thailand 3,9 19,3 63,1 13,2 - 0,5 - 1534

Trinidad and Tobago 1,5 8,1 56,8 31,4 - 0,6 1,6 1002

Turkey 6,5 26,4 38,5 24,3 - 0,4 3,9 1346

Ukraine 1,9 13,2 40,0 32,1 - 2,6 10,2 1000



Great Britain 1,8 14,9 53,5 23,4 0,5 1,9 4,1 1041

United States of America 1,8 12,9 66,1 15,2 2,2 1,7 - 1249

Burkina Faso 6,5 18,3 30,1 31,9 2,5 2,8 7,8 1534

Uruguay 4,6 31,2 33,8 28,8 - 1,6 - 1000

Serbia and Montenegro 0,9 11,6 48,4 35,9 - 1,2 2,0 1220

Zambia 8,2 17,5 42,7 26,9 0,1 2,5 2,1 1500

World Values Survey 5 - 2005-2009

Variable: Confidence: The Political Parties

Percentages and absolute values (N)

Downloaded on March 3rd 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organisations. For each one, could you tell me how much 

confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or 

none at all? Political parties



WVS§169 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all

Missing; not 

asked by the 

interviewer

No answer Don't know Total (N)

Argentina 0,9 12,1 45,9 36,6 - 1,0 3,5 1002

Australia 4,1 29,3 52,1 12,6 - 1,9 - 1421

Brazil 2,7 21,9 35,2 38,8 - 1,1 0,3 1500

Bulgaria 3,7 16,6 40,2 36,6 - - 3,0 1001

Canada 3,5 32,3 45,9 12,3 - 0,4 5,5 2164

Chile 2,9 20,7 42,1 30,5 - 0,3 3,5 1000

China 34,9 46,4 6,2 1,2 - 0,2 11,1 1991

Taiwan 1,4 12,5 44,7 40,5 - 0,2 0,6 1227

Colombia 3,4 20,7 37,9 33,2 - - 4,8 3025

Cyprus 12,5 36,3 35,3 15,5 - 0,3 - 1050

Ethiopia 5,1 16,8 45,9 23,1 - 7,2 1,9 1500

Finland 4,8 50,8 37,8 5,7 - 0,3 0,6 1014

France 2,8 32,0 41,6 21,7 - 0,5 1,4 1001

Georgia 2,9 19,8 43,2 25,1 - 1,3 7,7 1500

Germany 1,2 19,9 51,9 23,4 - 0,7 2,9 2064

Ghana 21,7 41,7 26,7 7,6 - 1,4 1,0 1534

Guatemala 2,0 9,5 37,0 50,0 - - 1,5 1000

Hong Kong 2,6 46,5 42,3 3,9 - 4,6 - 1252

Hungary 1,5 15,4 42,6 38,4 - 0,1 2,0 1007

India 20,6 26,3 20,3 8,0 - 2,9 21,8 2001

Indonesia 4,2 30,1 48,6 10,4 0,1 1,7 4,9 2015

Iran 12,5 28,2 51,0 6,4 * 0,7 1,3 2667

Italy 1,7 30,1 47,7 16,7 - 0,9 2,9 1012

Japan 1,1 20,3 51,2 19,7 - 7,7 - 1096

Jordan 30,1 26,1 17,2 13,5 - 13,1 - 1200

South Korea 1,4 24,8 50,5 23,3 - 0,1 - 1200

Malaysia 18,5 49,0 26,1 6,2 - 0,1 0,1 1201

Mali 18,6 30,1 25,3 11,5 2,1 6,6 5,9 1534

Mexico 3,7 21,3 36,5 36,4 - 0,9 1,2 1560

Moldova 5,4 22,2 41,2 29,6 - 0,3 1,2 1046

Morocco 13,3 28,4 35,8 16,4 - 6,1 - 1200

Netherlands 0,9 27,5 50,5 16,9 0,2 0,4 3,8 1050

New Zealand 2,9 28,8 48,4 11,5 - 3,5 4,8 954

Norway 5,2 56,7 33,8 3,6 - 0,5 0,3 1025

Peru 2,3 5,2 46,1 43,4 - 3,0 - 1500

Poland 1,3 9,9 51,4 29,6 - 0,1 7,6 1000

Romania 1,4 14,9 44,8 34,1 - 0,6 4,2 1776

Russia 2,2 24,7 37,3 25,8 0,1 0,7 9,1 2033

Rwanda 28,9 43,3 17,3 2,1 0,3 2,7 5,5 1507

Vietnam 76,0 19,7 1,2 - - 0,5 2,6 1495

Slovenia 1,6 13,8 54,4 24,0 - 1,4 4,8 1037

South Africa 23,9 39,8 24,5 9,0 - - 2,9 2988

Spain 5,5 43,6 38,2 9,4 0,2 0,4 2,7 1200

Sweden 4,3 50,7 37,8 4,9 - 2,4 - 1003

Switzerland 3,0 48,6 39,5 4,4 - 1,5 3,0 1241

Thailand 5,0 27,6 57,2 9,8 - 0,3 - 1534

Trinidad and Tobago 2,6 13,1 56,9 24,5 - 0,5 2,4 1002

Turkey 21,5 36,8 22,8 13,8 - 0,5 4,6 1346

Ukraine 2,6 14,9 41,0 29,6 - 2,7 9,2 1000

Great Britain 4,7 29,7 44,4 16,0 0,3 1,1 3,7 1041



United States of America 1,4 18,1 61,4 13,7 2,2 3,3 - 1249

Burkina Faso 8,0 24,3 29,6 21,4 2,7 4,5 9,5 1534

Uruguay 7,2 39,0 31,0 20,4 - 2,4 - 1000

Serbia and Montenegro 0,9 19,0 46,2 30,6 - 1,1 2,1 1220

Zambia 12,8 26,2 34,8 20,5 0,2 2,8 2,7 1500

World Values Survey 5 - 2005-2009

Variable: Confidence: [National] Parliament

Percentages and absolute values (N)

Downloaded on March 3rd 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organisations. For each one, could you tell me how much 

confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or 

none at all? Parliament.



WVS§19 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all

Missing; not 

asked by the 

interviewer

No answer Don't know Total (N)

Andorra 2,4 33,1 51,6 12,0 - 0,3 0,6 1003

Argentina 0,6 7,3 47,5 41,9 - 0,6 2,1 1002

Australia 2,7 35,5 52,6 7,5 - 1,7 - 1421

Brazil 8,4 43,2 32,1 14,8 - 1,1 0,4 1500

Bulgaria 4,6 34,7 34,8 19,1 - - 6,9 1001

Canada 5,0 46,7 33,2 7,9 - 0,5 6,7 2164

Chile 3,5 29,8 40,0 21,9 - 0,3 4,4 1000

China 24,1 50,3 11,1 1,4 - 0,3 12,7 1991

Taiwan 2,9 37,0 49,5 10,0 - 0,1 0,4 1227

Colombia 4,6 25,8 36,9 28,1 - - 4,6 3025

Cyprus 11,9 41,8 35,4 10,7 - 0,1 - 1050

Ethiopia 5,6 23,3 40,9 17,8 - 8,4 4,1 1500

Finland 5,2 54,1 34,0 5,4 - 0,2 1,1 1014

France 5,7 48,6 31,9 13,8 - - - 1001

Georgia 3,7 31,4 39,0 12,5 - 1,1 12,3 1500

Germany 1,9 28,0 52,6 14,0 - 0,5 3,0 2064

Ghana 19,2 39,7 30,7 5,9 0,1 1,9 2,5 1534

Guatemala 1,3 13,5 39,1 42,8 - - 3,4 1000

Hong Kong 2,9 55,5 35,2 2,6 - 3,8 - 1252

Hungary 3,3 39,9 36,6 16,5 - 0,3 3,4 1007

India 16,0 22,2 22,0 10,1 - 2,9 26,7 2001

Indonesia 7,5 45,6 35,5 5,7 0,1 1,7 4,0 2015

Iran 8,2 21,6 61,1 7,0 - 0,7 1,3 2667

Italy 1,9 37,8 44,7 12,7 - 1,0 1,9 1012

Japan 1,3 28,9 47,4 14,6 - 7,8 - 1096

Jordan 29,2 23,6 19,0 13,7 - 14,5 - 1200

South Korea 6,9 55,8 29,5 7,7 - 0,1 - 1200

Malaysia 13,7 56,0 24,9 5,2 - - 0,1 1201

Mali 23,1 28,9 21,7 10,2 2,7 7,5 5,9 1534

Mexico 3,2 21,2 37,0 36,0 - 0,6 2,0 1560

Moldova 1,2 12,2 51,9 30,2 - 0,1 4,3 1046

Morocco 14,4 33,8 31,8 14,0 - 6,0 - 1200

Netherlands 1,8 27,9 50,8 14,6 0,2 1,2 3,5 1050

New Zealand 2,2 36,4 42,9 6,4 - 4,3 7,9 954

Norway 2,1 58,6 36,0 2,3 - 0,6 0,3 1025

Peru 1,4 4,5 48,2 42,0 - 3,9 - 1500

Poland 1,7 14,8 57,1 17,5 - 0,1 8,8 1000

Romania 2,1 25,8 42,6 22,6 - 0,8 6,1 1776

Russia 5,6 41,8 29,0 13,1 0,1 0,5 9,9 2033

Rwanda 10,0 40,5 34,4 7,4 0,7 2,1 4,9 1507

Vietnam 44,0 36,2 8,8 0,8 - 1,1 9,1 1495

Slovenia 1,3 14,4 56,0 21,7 - 1,4 5,3 1037

South Africa 11,8 40,7 31,7 9,7 - - 6,1 2988

Spain 3,8 35,4 46,2 9,8 0,4 0,4 4,0 1200

Sweden 2,7 53,9 25,1 3,4 - 14,9 - 1003

Switzerland 4,7 58,3 31,5 2,2 - 1,0 2,3 1241

Thailand 6,3 37,5 48,1 7,9 - 0,3 - 1534

Trinidad and Tobago 6,6 26,3 50,8 13,7 - 0,6 1,9 1002

Turkey 10,5 43,9 27,0 14,2 - 0,3 4,0 1346

Ukraine 3,3 39,1 28,7 15,9 - 2,0 10,9 1000



Egypt 15,8 42,3 18,6 16,1 - 0,1 7,1 3051

Great Britain 5,0 36,6 39,4 9,9 0,3 1,0 7,8 1041

United States of America 3,3 36,3 48,7 7,1 2,2 2,4 - 1249

Burkina Faso 12,3 37,4 23,6 11,7 2,3 4,4 8,3 1534

Uruguay 1,8 20,9 33,2 40,6 - 3,5 - 1000

Serbia and Montenegro 0,9 20,7 47,6 24,3 - 1,5 5,0 1220

Zambia 12,4 25,1 37,4 17,5 0,5 2,9 4,3 1500

World Values Survey 5 - 2005-2009

Variable: Confidence: The Civil Services

Percentages and absolute values (N)

Downloaded on March 3rd 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organisations. For each one, could you tell me how much 

confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or 

none at all? The Civil service



WVS§20 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all

Missing; not 

asked by the 

interviewer

No answer Don't know Total (N)

Andorra 1,7 29,9 52,4 15,1 - - 0,9 1003

Argentina 1,3 22,7 42,1 28,5 - 0,7 4,8 1002

Australia 1,3 27,8 56,4 12,1 - 2,4 - 1421

Brazil 9,7 47,1 31,0 10,9 - 0,8 0,5 1500

Bulgaria 3,1 25,7 36,8 20,5 - - 14,0 1001

Canada 2,5 32,3 46,0 13,9 - 0,5 4,8 2164

Chile 5,2 29,6 41,5 19,5 - 0,3 3,9 1000

China 6,2 35,1 29,0 4,0 - 0,2 25,5 1991

Taiwan 2,0 28,5 52,7 15,3 - 0,2 1,3 1227

Colombia 10,1 35,1 31,0 20,3 - - 3,5 3025

Cyprus 10,2 28,9 42,5 17,7 - 0,7 - 1050

Ethiopia 6,7 26,3 39,7 17,5 - 5,6 4,2 1500

Finland 2,8 41,8 45,1 8,6 - 0,1 1,6 1014

France 4,9 33,9 41,7 17,7 - 0,8 1,0 1001

Georgia 2,9 26,1 37,0 11,0 - 1,0 21,9 1500

Germany 1,7 23,4 49,3 19,4 - 0,6 5,6 2064

Ghana 15,5 39,5 30,7 8,0 0,1 3,3 3,0 1534

Guatemala 10,1 40,9 34,2 13,7 - - 1,0 1000

Hong Kong 1,0 17,7 62,5 15,3 - 3,4 - 1252

Hungary 1,9 25,0 42,0 22,9 - 0,2 7,9 1007

India 14,1 19,5 20,8 11,0 - 2,9 31,6 2001

Indonesia 5,7 36,0 42,4 7,0 0,3 2,3 6,3 2015

Iran 5,1 14,7 67,8 7,9 * 1,0 3,4 2667

Italy 3,3 37,1 42,4 12,4 - 1,3 3,7 1012

Japan 1,7 34,5 42,6 9,1 - 12,0 - 1096

Jordan 23,3 25,6 21,3 11,3 - 18,5 - 1200

South Korea 3,2 47,0 42,8 7,0 - * - 1200

Malaysia 8,2 46,1 37,6 8,1 - - 0,1 1201

Mali 21,4 30,2 23,3 7,9 3,3 7,3 6,6 1534

Mexico 9,9 35,7 32,7 19,8 - 0,6 1,3 1560

Moldova 1,9 18,3 48,9 25,9 - 0,1 4,9 1046

Morocco 8,2 32,8 31,2 17,1 - 10,7 - 1200

Netherlands 1,2 29,7 48,3 14,6 0,4 1,2 4,6 1050

New Zealand 1,0 34,0 42,3 7,7 - 4,0 11,0 954

Norway 1,8 51,3 42,6 2,3 - 0,6 1,4 1025

Peru 4,1 14,4 48,5 27,9 - 5,1 - 1500

Poland 1,6 21,9 48,4 11,4 - 0,1 16,6 1000

Romania 2,8 28,8 31,4 16,8 - 1,0 19,3 1776

Russia 3,3 27,3 34,8 20,4 0,1 0,8 13,3 2033

Rwanda 4,6 29,3 40,1 11,5 0,6 1,1 12,8 1507

Vietnam 26,4 33,2 26,9 2,5 0,1 0,7 10,2 1495

Slovenia 2,4 25,2 50,0 15,5 - 1,4 5,6 1037

South Africa 20,3 43,0 24,0 7,1 - - 5,5 2988

Spain 4,1 27,9 46,6 15,7 0,5 0,3 4,8 1200

Sweden 1,3 48,2 41,9 5,9 - 2,7 - 1003

Switzerland 2,6 35,5 49,3 9,5 - 1,0 2,1 1241

Thailand 2,5 22,1 58,1 16,9 - 0,5 - 1534

Trinidad and Tobago 6,4 24,2 51,6 12,9 - 0,9 3,9 1002

Turkey 6,4 38,6 31,7 16,2 0,2 0,5 6,5 1346

Ukraine 5,2 37,8 25,6 13,2 - 2,3 15,9 1000



Egypt 8,1 36,5 27,8 20,3 - 0,1 7,3 3051

Great Britain 3,2 29,9 45,0 12,6 0,3 0,9 8,1 1041

United States of America 1,8 23,8 58,9 11,4 2,2 2,1 - 1249

Burkina Faso 10,4 34,5 25,0 10,6 3,6 4,5 11,3 1534

Uruguay 4,3 31,3 35,9 25,4 - 3,1 - 1000

Serbia and Montenegro 2,5 25,2 43,9 19,8 - 1,6 7,0 1220

Zambia 11,5 26,9 32,9 20,7 0,3 3,7 4,0 1500

World Values Survey 5 - 2005-2009

Variable: Confidence: Major Companies

Percentages and absolute values (N)

Downloaded on March 3rd 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organisations. For each one, could you tell me how much 

confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or 

none at all? Major companies



WVS§22 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all

Missing; not 

asked by the 

interviewer

No answer Don't know Total (N)

Andorra 4,7 40,2 41,2 11,8 - 0,4 1,7 1003

Bulgaria 10,7 45,3 22,3 10,5 - - 11,3 1001

Cyprus 13,0 35,8 34,9 16,2 - 0,1 - 1050

Ethiopia 5,7 33,6 33,5 17,8 - 4,1 5,3 1500

Finland 2,2 34,0 48,8 13,7 - 0,5 0,8 1014

France 5,0 33,5 37,0 23,2 - 0,3 1,0 1001

Georgia 8,9 43,3 25,1 8,6 - 0,8 13,3 1500

Germany 2,0 26,3 46,6 17,4 - 0,8 7,0 2064

Ghana 23,9 33,2 23,3 8,6 0,4 4,0 6,6 1534

Hungary 7,3 42,0 30,8 13,8 - - 6,2 1007

India 9,7 11,4 11,9 6,5 - 2,9 57,5 2001

Italy 8,8 55,1 27,0 4,2 - 1,1 3,8 1012

Mali 27,1 29,7 20,9 8,3 2,9 5,0 6,1 1534

Moldova 12,4 39,2 30,8 12,5 - 0,1 5,0 1046

Morocco 6,3 15,8 30,3 20,2 - 27,3 - 1200

Netherlands 1,1 27,2 42,7 20,6 0,2 1,4 6,8 1050

Norway 4,6 39,1 41,6 13,4 - 0,5 0,9 1025

Poland 4,4 35,9 36,5 10,4 - 0,2 12,6 1000

Romania 11,2 43,8 22,1 10,6 - 1,0 11,3 1776

Rwanda 7,3 30,6 30,8 8,2 0,3 1,2 21,6 1507

Slovenia 3,3 29,6 47,3 11,3 - 1,7 6,8 1037

Spain 6,0 51,9 30,9 5,8 0,4 0,4 4,6 1200

Sweden 2,6 33,5 48,5 13,8 - 1,6 - 1003

Switzerland 3,4 33,3 43,9 15,7 - 1,1 2,6 1241

Thailand 3,8 20,1 52,3 23,4 - 0,4 - 1534

Turkey 7,7 20,8 24,8 38,4 - 0,5 7,9 1346

Ukraine 6,4 31,4 23,4 16,8 - 2,5 19,5 1000

Great Britain 3,8 18,4 41,3 21,9 0,6 1,5 12,6 1041

Burkina Faso 17,7 27,6 17,7 9,8 4,0 4,7 18,4 1534

Serbia and Montenegro 4,8 24,4 37,1 28,3 - 1,3 4,0 1220

Zambia 12,7 19,8 31,3 21,5 0,4 3,5 10,9 1500

World Values Survey 5 - 2005-2009

Variable: Confidence: The European Union

Percentages and absolute values (N)

Downloaded on March 3rd 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organisations. For each one, could you tell me how much 

confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or 

none at all? The European Union



WVS§23 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all

Missing; not 

asked by the 

interviewer

No answer Don't know Total (N)

Andorra 3,4 37,0 41,3 16,6 - - 1,7 1003

Argentina 2,4 16,9 35,7 30,7 - 1,2 13,2 1002

Australia 6,3 37,6 42,7 11,4 - 2,0 - 1421

Brazil 13,8 32,2 27,3 19,7 - 1,5 5,4 1500

Bulgaria 11,4 40,5 22,7 11,1 - - 14,2 1001

Canada 11,3 43,1 27,8 9,1 - 0,5 8,2 2164

Chile 7,3 30,6 30,7 19,7 - 0,4 11,3 1000

China 5,2 24,0 12,5 3,4 - 0,7 54,2 1991

Taiwan 2,6 26,3 43,2 22,5 - 0,2 5,2 1227

Colombia 13,6 33,1 25,8 21,2 - - 6,3 3025

Cyprus 10,6 30,0 34,9 24,3 - 0,1 - 1050

Ethiopia 5,4 30,3 34,9 20,0 - 4,1 5,3 1500

Finland 7,9 54,7 31,5 4,2 - 0,2 1,4 1014

France 9,5 44,8 28,9 14,5 - 0,4 1,9 1001

Georgia 7,1 36,5 28,7 12,7 - 0,7 14,3 1500

Germany 4,7 31,1 40,4 15,5 - 0,7 7,6 2064

Ghana 33,6 35,5 19,1 4,1 0,1 2,7 4,8 1534

Guatemala 11,8 32,2 33,7 14,9 - - 7,4 1000

Hungary 8,5 45,2 26,0 11,7 - 0,1 8,4 1007

India 12,9 12,7 9,6 4,8 - 2,9 57,0 2001

Indonesia 11,8 34,8 33,8 9,5 0,3 1,5 8,2 2015

Iran 14,4 22,7 49,4 8,8 - 0,5 4,2 2667

Iraq 5,3 6,2 12,4 62,2 - 1,9 12,1 2701

Italy 8,6 46,9 30,6 8,0 - 0,9 4,9 1012

Japan 5,3 46,9 24,0 5,3 - 18,5 - 1096

Jordan 17,6 14,5 19,7 31,2 - 16,9 - 1200

South Korea 6,2 49,0 36,1 7,6 - 1,1 - 1200

Malaysia 8,4 40,9 34,6 16,1 - - 0,1 1201

Mali 31,6 28,7 19,2 8,8 1,6 4,2 6,0 1534

Mexico 15,2 35,8 26,8 18,3 - 0,8 3,1 1560

Moldova 11,7 33,1 33,8 14,3 - 0,1 7,0 1046

Morocco 2,9 13,2 28,7 27,6 - 27,6 - 1200

Netherlands 2,3 33,2 39,5 16,5 0,2 1,4 6,8 1050

New Zealand 4,9 37,3 29,9 10,6 - 3,9 13,4 954

Norway 23,6 60,4 13,1 1,5 - 0,5 1,0 1025

Peru 7,5 19,5 38,3 20,7 - 14,1 - 1500

Poland 6,4 34,3 33,3 9,3 - 0,3 16,5 1000

Romania 10,4 44,3 20,2 9,3 - 1,0 14,9 1776

Russia 7,4 27,4 24,2 16,8 0,3 1,6 22,4 2033

Rwanda 8,8 27,8 30,5 10,0 0,3 1,4 21,2 1507

Vietnam 37,0 30,9 10,8 1,1 0,1 1,4 18,7 1495

Slovenia 4,5 25,1 49,4 11,9 - 1,6 7,5 1037

South Africa 15,1 32,2 23,2 9,0 - - 20,5 2988

Spain 5,6 50,8 31,0 6,9 0,5 0,4 4,8 1200

Sweden 13,0 64,2 18,4 3,0 - 1,3 - 1003

Switzerland 6,3 42,2 38,2 9,6 - 0,9 2,8 1241

Thailand 6,5 22,6 48,7 22,0 - 0,3 - 1534

Trinidad and Tobago 10,3 29,4 41,0 12,8 - 0,4 6,2 1002

Turkey 6,0 22,3 26,5 34,8 - 0,5 9,9 1346

Ukraine 5,4 29,9 21,1 19,1 - 3,5 21,0 1000



Egypt 7,2 25,9 24,5 34,7 - 0,1 7,7 3051

Great Britain 7,8 31,1 34,0 14,0 0,4 1,1 11,7 1041

United States of America 4,2 28,3 44,2 18,8 2,2 2,2 - 1249

Burkina Faso 20,1 27,8 16,2 10,0 4,0 4,0 17,9 1534

Uruguay 8,2 38,4 29,1 20,7 - 3,6 - 1000

Serbia and Montenegro 3,3 22,3 39,2 29,1 - 1,5 4,7 1220

Zambia 24,8 29,0 27,5 13,6 0,2 2,4 2,5 1500

World Values Survey 5 - 2005-2009

Variable: Confidence: United Nations

Percentages and absolute values (N)

Downloaded on March 3rd 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much 

confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or 

none at all? United Nations



WVS§25 Important
Not 

mentioned
Total (N)

Andorra 23,6 76,4 1003

Argentina 15,4 84,6 1002

Australia 35,1 64,9 1421

Brazil 28,6 71,4 1500

Bulgaria 42,1 57,9 1001

Canada 26,7 73,3 2164

Chile 39,9 60,1 1000

China 61,6 38,4 1991

Taiwan 68,1 31,9 1227

Colombia 48,2 51,8 3025

Cyprus 39,9 60,1 1050

Ethiopia 52,5 47,5 1500

Finland 26,1 73,9 1014

France 42,9 57,1 1001

Georgia 29,1 70,9 1500

Germany 48,2 51,8 2064

Ghana 19,6 80,4 1534

Guatemala 39,4 60,6 1000

Hong Kong 1,8 98,2 1252

Hungary 46,9 53,1 1007

India 55,4 44,6 2001

Indonesia 47,3 52,7 2015

Iran 39,2 60,8 2667

Iraq 31,6 68,4 2701

Italy 39,4 60,6 1012

Japan 52,3 47,7 1096

Jordan 25,3 74,7 1200

South Korea 72,5 27,5 1200

Malaysia 50,7 49,3 1201

Mali 44,1 55,9 1534

Mexico 39,4 60,6 1560

Moldova 53,2 46,8 1046

Morocco 45,0 55,0 1200

Netherlands 41,0 59,0 1050

New Zealand 33,3 66,7 954

Norway 14,0 86,0 1025

Peru 11,2 88,8 1500

Poland 53,5 46,5 1000

Romania 53,0 47,0 1776

Russia 52,5 47,5 2033

Rwanda 24,1 75,9 1507

Vietnam 59,9 40,1 1495

Slovenia 40,4 59,6 1037

South 36,9 63,1 2988

Spain 18,9 81,1 1200

Sweden 38,3 61,7 1003



Switzerland 23,3 76,7 1241

Thailand 57,7 42,3 1534

Trinidad and Tobago 32,3 67,7 1002

Turkey 38,9 61,1 1346

Ukraine 40,8 59,2 1000

Egypt 27,2 72,8 3051

Great Britain 25,4 74,6 1041

United States of America 29,9 70,1 1249

Burkina Faso 47,5 52,5 1534

Uruguay 23,0 77,0 1000

Serbia and Montenegro 35,0 65,0 1220

Zambia 23,5 76,5 1500

World Values Survey 5 - 2005-2009

 Variable: Important child quali�es: thri� saving money and things

Percentages and absolute values (N)

Downloaded on March 3rd 2016

Literal Question: Here is a list of qualities that children can 

be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you 

consider to be especially important? Please choose up to 

five. (CODE FIVE ONLY) Thrift saving money and things.



WVS§27
Not at all 

democratic
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Completely 

democratic

Missing; not 

asked by the 

interviewer

No answer Don't know Total (N)

Andorra 6,0 6,4 8,4 10,5 22,4 12,6 11,8 12,2 4,4 3,3 - 0,5 1,6 1003

Argentina 2,7 1,1 4,0 5,5 12,0 10,5 15,0 17,0 6,7 21,6 - 0,1 3,9 1002

Australia 2,1 0,8 3,7 3,6 12,9 9,0 16,0 23,0 13,4 13,1 - 2,4 - 1421

Brazil 7,4 2,7 5,8 5,6 16,9 11,6 12,4 15,4 7,3 11,9 - 0,5 2,6 1500

Bulgaria 11,3 12,8 13,5 13,9 16,5 10,1 9,1 5,8 1,6 1,4 - - 4,0 1001

Canada 0,8 1,0 2,4 3,5 9,4 12,4 20,3 24,3 12,3 9,2 - 0,2 4,2 2164

Chile 1,6 0,6 3,0 4,7 13,5 13,6 16,0 18,9 9,7 13,4 - 0,9 4,2 1000

China 2,5 2,1 2,7 2,8 8,5 13,3 11,6 16,9 6,9 9,0 - 0,3 23,5 1991

Taiwan 3,2 1,7 3,1 4,5 12,6 16,2 16,2 16,7 7,6 17,6 - 0,1 0,5 1227

Colombia 7,3 3,1 4,0 6,8 13,6 11,5 13,6 14,3 7,3 12,1 - - 6,4 3025

Cyprus 4,2 1,7 2,7 4,6 9,8 13,8 22,9 22,0 10,4 7,4 - 0,4 - 1050

Ethiopia 15,1 10,5 14,1 15,1 13,5 11,2 7,5 4,9 2,5 1,7 - 2,8 1,1 1500

Finland 0,1 0,4 1,3 3,9 6,6 9,9 20,1 34,0 15,4 6,6 - 0,4 1,3 1014

France 1,6 1,5 4,3 5,9 17,3 14,3 17,4 17,7 11,0 7,5 - 0,6 0,8 1001

Georgia 10,5 6,3 15,3 13,7 23,4 10,7 7,7 4,1 0,6 1,0 - 0,5 6,5 1500

Germany 3,0 3,3 4,4 5,8 11,8 12,7 20,0 22,0 10,3 5,1 - 0,6 1,1 2064

Ghana 0,7 0,5 1,7 1,0 1,4 4,2 10,4 22,8 22,0 34,4 0,2 0,3 0,6 1534

Hungary 9,0 8,1 10,9 12,5 20,2 13,9 9,6 6,3 3,4 2,4 - 0,1 3,7 1007

India 10,9 - - - 31,8 - - - - 31,4 - 0,1 25,8 2001

Indonesia 4,4 1,5 2,9 3,5 14,2 14,2 19,6 16,2 5,4 9,1 0,4 2,8 5,7 2015

Iran 8,2 5,8 9,7 10,0 21,3 15,1 12,1 8,2 3,9 3,9 - 0,8 0,8 2667

Italy 4,2 3,8 8,1 10,5 15,8 14,3 15,9 14,6 4,1 4,8 - 1,8 2,1 1012

Japan 0,7 0,5 2,7 2,4 7,3 21,0 22,7 22,4 8,5 2,8 - 8,9 - 1096

Jordan 3,3 1,7 0,7 1,8 9,7 7,4 8,7 11,8 5,2 38,6 - 11,0 - 1200

South Korea 1,5 1,7 3,8 6,8 17,1 14,0 26,7 20,0 5,0 3,2 - - - 1200

Malaysia 1,4 1,0 2,1 3,0 13,5 14,7 20,4 24,0 11,2 8,6 - - 0,1 1201

Mali 4,4 2,0 1,8 5,0 13,0 8,4 12,8 13,1 8,7 21,5 1,1 4,0 4,2 1534

Mexico 9,9 2,4 3,7 4,1 9,6 8,6 15,5 16,4 7,2 18,1 - 1,3 3,1 1560

Moldova 5,8 4,7 10,4 14,7 18,5 15,5 13,0 8,3 2,1 1,3 - 0,2 5,4 1046

Morocco 3,2 4,0 9,1 14,2 21,7 12,2 7,8 5,8 1,2 1,2 - 19,6 - 1200

Netherlands 1,5 1,6 4,8 6,2 11,2 17,3 24,7 16,8 7,7 5,4 - 0,2 2,6 1050

Norway 0,1 0,1 0,5 1,1 3,6 5,5 14,7 31,1 27,2 14,8 - 0,6 0,7 1025

Peru 7,6 4,7 6,4 9,3 17,9 14,4 13,1 11,1 4,0 6,8 - 4,8 - 1500



Poland 3,9 2,3 6,6 7,5 21,1 15,2 16,2 12,5 2,8 2,8 - 0,1 9,0 1000

Romania 3,7 3,8 6,8 9,0 16,2 11,9 15,8 14,4 4,9 3,0 - 0,8 9,7 1776

Russia 12,9 7,4 14,3 10,1 19,2 9,8 7,8 4,7 1,9 1,1 - 0,1 10,7 2033

Vietnam 0,7 0,5 0,6 0,9 4,1 10,3 15,9 24,6 14,4 22,0 0,1 0,9 5,2 1495

Slovenia 4,5 2,6 7,3 6,7 19,1 13,2 16,6 12,7 5,6 3,3 - 1,3 7,1 1037

South Africa 1,8 1,9 2,6 3,4 7,0 11,7 13,8 19,5 13,7 20,9 - - 3,6 2988

Spain 0,3 0,4 1,1 2,8 10,1 13,8 22,3 19,6 10,1 17,7 - 0,3 1,5 1200

Sweden 0,7 0,6 2,2 4,1 6,0 7,6 16,8 32,9 16,6 11,3 - 1,2 - 1003

Switzerland 0,2 0,6 1,6 2,6 6,4 8,4 16,7 32,1 20,0 10,3 - 0,3 1,0 1241

Thailand 1,2 0,4 2,5 3,6 9,8 13,4 27,1 24,1 10,6 7,2 - 0,2 - 1534

Trinidad and Tobago 9,6 2,0 4,9 7,1 16,5 12,6 14,1 10,6 5,4 15,6 - 0,2 1,4 1002

Turkey 6,6 4,0 6,7 7,8 10,6 15,6 14,7 13,1 7,3 8,4 - 0,3 4,8 1346

Ukraine 14,0 12,5 13,8 14,0 14,3 11,0 6,0 3,4 1,4 3,2 - 1,0 5,3 1000

Great Britain 2,8 1,8 4,5 6,4 12,6 13,8 21,2 18,3 7,0 6,5 0,1 1,3 3,7 1041

United States of America 4,9 2,2 4,1 6,2 16,6 11,9 15,7 16,8 10,3 6,7 2,6 2,1 - 1249

Burkina Faso 7,0 4,4 4,8 8,4 18,3 12,9 10,0 6,4 3,6 10,3 1,4 3,2 9,2 1534

Uruguay 1,5 0,6 1,0 2,9 9,5 7,5 15,0 21,9 12,0 25,3 - 2,8 - 1000

Serbia and Montenegro 5,7 6,2 9,8 11,6 19,1 16,2 13,6 9,6 3,5 0,7 - 1,1 2,8 1220

Zambia 5,1 2,9 5,3 6,3 9,6 10,1 15,2 15,4 9,1 17,7 0,1 1,1 2,1 1500

World Values Survey 5 - 2005-2009

Variable: Democraticness in own country

Percentages and absolute values (N)

Downloaded on March 3rd 2016

Literal Question: And how democratically is this country being governed today? Again using a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 means that it is “not at all democratic” and 10 means that it is 

“completely democratic,” what position would you choose? (Code one number)


